approximate their carrying value in the current year.  In 2011 contractual cashfl ows approximated the carrying value of the

fi nancials liabilities.

(ii)  Net Fair Values
  The net fair values of other assets and liabilities approximate their carrying value. No fi nancial assets or liabilities are readily

tradable on organized markets in standardised form. The aggregate fair values and carrying amounts of fi nancial assets and

liabilities are disclosed in the balance sheet and in the notes to the fi nancial statements.

  Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values have not been written down as the consolidated group

intends to hold these assets to maturity.

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

 Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk
  The group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk at balance

date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a

change in these risks.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
  As at 30 June 2012, the effect on profi t and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate on Cash and cash equivalents,

with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Consolidated Group

2012 2011

$ $

Change in profi t

- Increase in interest rate by 1 % 5,000 4,600

- Decrease in interest rate by 1% (5,000) (4,600)

Change in equity - -

- Increase in interest rate by 1 % 5,000 4,600

- Decrease in interest rate by 1% (5,000) (4,600)

65

PHOSLOCK WATER SOLUTIONS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITES  ANNUAL REPORT 2012

As at 30 June 2012, the effect on profi t and equity as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the Euro on sales

of E1,000,000  with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

The above interest rate and foreign exchange rate risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other

variables remain unchanged.

Consolidated Group

2012 2011

$ $

Change in profi t

- Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (89,000) (107,000)

- Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 109,000 130,000